meeting of WE held on 28 February 2018.  As at the date of this announcement, the WE General

Mandate has not been utilised.

Accordingly, the TOM Subscription and the WE Subscription are not subject to the approval by

the shareholders of TOM and WE, respectively.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by TOM to the Listing Committee for the listing of and permission to

deal in the TOM Subscription Shares.

Application will be made by WE to the Listing Committee for the listing of and permission to

deal in the WE Subscription Shares.

 6

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF TOM

As at the date of this announcement, the total number of issued TOM Shares is 3,893,270,558.

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of TOM (i)

as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Closing and the allotment and

issue of the TOM Subscription Shares (assuming there is no other change in the shareholding

structure of TOM before the allotment and issue of the TOM Subscription Shares):

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement Immediately after completion of

the TOM Subscription

 Number of shares % Number of shares %

CKHH (Note 1) 1,430,120,545 36.73 1,430,120,545 36.13

CIL (Note 2)  1,003,432,363 25.77 1,003,432,363 25.35

Lin Tian Maw 526,518,000 13.52 526,518,000 13.30

Frank John Sixt (Note 3) 492,000 0.01 492,000 0.01

Yeung Kwok Mung (Note 3) 30,000 Below 0.01 30,000 Below 0.01

WE - - 65,240,000  1.65

Other public shareholders 932,677,650 23.96 932,677,650 23.56

Total issued shares 3,893,270,558

100.00 3,958,510,558  100.00

Notes:

(1) By virtue of the SFO, CKHH is deemed to be interested in the 476,341,182 TOM Shares held by Romefield

Limited, 952,683,363 TOM Shares held by Easterhouse Limited and 1,096,000 TOM Shares held by

Casaurina Investments Limited.

(2) By virtue of the SFO, CIL is deemed to be interested in the 995,078,363 TOM Shares held by Cranwood

Company Limited (Liberia) (directly and indirectly) and 8,354,000 TOM Shares held by Cranwood Company

Limited (BVI).

(3) Being directors of TOM.

(4) The numbers in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies in the numbers

are due to roundings.

Immediately upon completion of the TOM Subscription, the public float of TOM will be

increased from approximately 23.96% as at the date of this announcement to approximately

25.21%, and the minimum public float requirement of 25% has been restored.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF WE

As at the date of this announcement, the total number of issued WE Shares is 5,917,885,386.

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of WE (i) as

at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Closing and the allotment and issue

of the WE Subscription Shares (assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure

of WE before the allotment and issue of the WE Subscription Shares):

 7

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement Immediately after completion

of the WE Subscription
 Number of shares % Number of shares %

Mr. Ho King Man Justin

(Note 1)

1,680,920,474 28.40  1,680,920,474 27.76

Mr. Li Ka Shing (Note 2) 411,619,512 6.96 411,619,512 6.80

Mr. Ho King Fung, Eric

(Note 3)

1,000,000 0.02 1,000,000 0.02

Mr. Zhang Jinbing (Note 3) 3,960,000 0.07 3,960,000 0.07

Mr. Tam Ping Kuen, Daniel

(Note 3)

960,000 0.02 960,000 0.02

TOM - - 137,360,000 2.27

Other public shareholders 3,819,425,400

64.54 3,819,425,400 63.08

Total issued shares 5,917,885,386 100.00 6,055,245,386 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Ho King Man Justin beneficially owned 1,680,920,474 WE Shares through Ruby Charm Investment

Limited, a company directly wholly-owned by him;

(2) Among 411,619,512 WE Shares, (i) 311,619,512 WE Shares are owned through Ocean Dynasty Investments

Limited, Prime Tech Global Limited and Mayspin Management Limited; and (ii) 100,000,000 WE Shares

are owned by Goldrank Limited, a company wholly-owned by Li Ka Shing (Overseas) Foundation
(“LKSOF”). By virtue of the terms of the constituent documents of LKSOF, Mr. Li Ka Shing is regarded as

having the ability to exercise or control the exercise of one-third or more of the voting power at general